
The regular meeting of the South Point Village Council was called to order at 7:30
PM by Mayor Ron West with the Pledge to the Flag. Village Chaplain, Bill
VanBibber, led in prayer.

Members Present - Marlene Arthur Buel Collins
Joe Black Dennis Duty
David Classing

Absent - Danny Smith

Mr. Duty made a motion to approve the minutes of the Regular Council meeting held
July 5, 2011. Mr. Classing seconded. Roll call -- yes by all.

Mr. Black made a motion to approve payment of the approved invoices. Mr. Collins
seconded. Roll call -- yes by all.

Public: Brenda McKee, 404 Dean St., addressed Council regarding the recent sell of
the former South Point Elementary School at 501 Washington St. to Doug Freeman,
Health Management Nursing Services, 415 Solida Rd. She said Mr. Freeman was
originally circulating a petition to the surrounding residents trying to get Council to
approve a variance to the zoning Ordinance #83-14 so he could use the building for
commercial office spaces. Since most of the residents object to the building being
used commercially, he is now circulating a petition to try and get 60% of the adjacent
property owners to consent to the property being used in accordance with Section 15:
#6 of zoning ordinance amendment #09-2. Ms. McKee said she has visited about
60 homes in the surrounding area and has signatures of residents opposing the use of
the building for commercial purposes. She also said the deed restrictions for Valley
View Sub. states residential use only. Mayor stated he will have Administrator Pat
Leighty go over to the school and see what Mr. Freeman is doing and require him to
get a building permit that will state what he is remodeling for in accordance with
Ordinance 79-20, section 2. He stated that he was not in favor of variance to the
zoning ordinance and didn’t feel Council was in favor of one either.
Larry Tawney, 107 N.Kenova Rd. stated they are having a problem in the
neighborhood with rats coming from the Lontoc property at 108 N.Kenova Rd. He
also complained about the junk and junk cars on the property. Another neighbor
complained about the brush and tree limbs coming from the Lontoc property onto her
yard and house. She said it also blocks the view of traffic trying to go on to
N.Kenova Rd. Mayor said he is working on trying to get the property condemned.
Tammy Khounlavong, 108 Hillview Ln., addressed Council about her property
flooding during the May 10, 2011 flood on Little Solida Rd. She said she has flood
insurance and they are paying for her property repairs but she is seeking help from
FEMA to raise her house above the flood plain as her neighbor’s houses have been
raised. At the time FEMA raised the other houses, the house she owns was vacant.
She said she needs a letter from the flood plain administrator to that effect. She also
asked if FEMA would increase the size of culverts to prevent future flooding. Mayor
told her from the FEMA meetings he has attended, they won’t pay for preventive
measures or upgrades, only for clean up and restoration to original condition.

Mr. Black made a motion to adopt Resolution 11-03 A Resolution Establishing
Various Fees Allowed To Be Charged On Mayor’s Court Cases. Mr. Duty
seconded. Roll call -- yes by all.

Mr. Duty made a motion to approve the following transfer of funds for the month of
August:
From: To: Amount:

Sewer Fund 1st Mtg Sewer Bond (OWDA-1990) 9,466.00
Sewer Fund Step 3 Sewer Bond (OWDA-1989) 385.00
Sewer Fund Solida Sewer Bond (USDA-2002) 4,140.00
Sewer Fund Sewer Improvements Bond (OPWC-2009) 3,380.00
Sewer Fund Sewer Reserve 1,000.00

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
Page #1

Minutes of the Regular Meeting

Held: Tuesday, August 2, 2011



Street Fund Street Repaving Bond (USDA-2002) 1,232.05
Permissive Tax Fund Street Repaving Bond (USDA-2002) 1,232.05
Water Fund Water Improvements Bond (OPWC-2005) 480.00
Water Fund Sub Waterworks Bond (OWDA-1990) 3,432.00
Water Fund Water Reserve 1,000.00
Fire Dept. Fund Fire Truck Bond (U.S. Bank-2007) 1,825.00
Sanitation Fund Sewer Fund (reimburse salary) 125.00
Mr. Black seconded. Roll call -- yes by all.

Bids for the FEMA Firefighters Grant equipment were advertised in the Ironton
Tribune 7/10/11 and 7/17/11 and were opened 7/26/11 at 1:00 pm at Village Hall.
The following bids were received:
Item 1. 37 Bunker Coats & Pants:

Dill’s (Janesville Commando brand) $1,490.ea $55,130.00
Finley (Globe brand) $1,386.ea $51,282.00

Item 2. 30 Helmets:
Dill’s (MSA brand) $225.ea $6,750.00
Finley (USTM5 brand) $225.ea $6,750.00

Item 3. 16 Pair Boots:
Dill’s (Ranger brand) $130.ea $2,080.00
Finley (Thorogood brand) $145.ea $2,320.00

Item 4. 14 Breathing Apparatus Sets w/spare cylinders:
Dill’s (MSA 4500 brand) $5,000.ea $70,000.00
Finley (Scott 4.5 NXG7 brand) $4,998.ea $69,972.00

Total all items: Dill’s $133,960.00
Finley $130,324.00

Fire Chief, Mark Goodall explained to Council that the Fire Dept. is familiar with the
different brands of turn out gear and SCBA units and the Janesville Commando turn
out gear and MSA breathing apparatus that Dill’s quoted is what the Fire Department
prefers and considers to be the best quality. The FEMA grant documents states
“ Purchases shall be made from the vendor whose bid is responsive to the solicitation
and is most advantageous to the grantee when price, quality, and other factors are
considered.” Also, our bid advertisement stated the Village is seeking the lowest and
best bid and reserves the right to reject any and all bids. After consulting with our
solicitor, Randy Lambert, it was his opinion we could justify choosing the vendor
that would best suit our needs based on quality, safety and durability since the price
quotes were so close.
Mr. Classing made a motion to award the FEMA Firefighters Grant turnout gear,
helmets, boots and SCBA breathing bid to Dill’s Fire & Safety for the total price of
$133,960.00. Mr. Duty seconded. Roll call -- yes by all.

Mr. Collins made a motion to approve the Clerk/Treasurer's Financial Report,
Revenue/Expenditure Account Status Report and the Bank Reconciliation ending
July 31, 2011. Mrs. Arthur seconded. Roll call -- yes by all.

Mr. Duty made a motion to adjourn. Mrs. Arthur seconded. Motion carried.

______________________________ ___________________________________
Clerk Mayor

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
Page #2

Minutes of the Regular Meeting

Held: Tuesday, August 2, 2011

Administrator
TextBox
Signatures on file



